SUGAR BUN SERVICES CORPORATION BERHAD 

(Company No. 121919-H)
QUARTERLY REPORT

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 31 January, 2002. The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000









1.
(a)
Revenue
10,163
9,105
37,533
36,504










(b)
Investment income
0
0
0
0










(c)
Other income 
24
149
330
523









2.
(a)
Loss before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items 
-2,215
-12,273
-3,256
-9,584










(b)
Finance cost
152
177
588
392










(c)
Depreciation & amortisation
998
918
4,144
3,756










(d)
Exceptional items
0
0
0
0










INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000










(e)
Loss before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
-3,365
-13,368
-7,988
-13,732










(f)
Share of profits and losses of associated companies
0
0
0
0










(g)
Loss before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items 
-3,365
-13,368
-7,988
-13,732










(h)
Income tax
917
0
917
253










(i)
(i)   Loss  after income tax before deducting minority interests
-2,448
-13,368
-7,071
-13,479











(ii)  Less: minority interests
40
28
97
98










(j)
Net loss  from ordinary activities attributable to members of the company
-2,408
-13,340
-6,974
-13,381










(k)
(i)   Extraordinary items
0
0
0
0



(ii)  Minority interests
0
0
0
0



(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
0
0
0
0










(l)
Net loss  attributable to members of the company
-2,408
-13,340
-6,974
-13,381


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000









3.
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(l) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-















(i)   Basic (based on ordinary shares -sen)
-8.9
-50.2
-26.0
-51.1











(ii)  Fully diluted  (based on ordinary shares - sen)
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a














4.
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a


(b)
Dividend description
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a












AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

5.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)
1.16
1.35

Remarks 

Item 3 (a) (i)

· for current year individual quarter, earning per share (EPS) is computed based on the 27,205,370 weighted average of ordinary shares in issue.

· for current year cumulative quarter, EPS is computed based on the 26,781,570 weighted average of ordinary shares in issue.

· for preceding  individual and cumulative quarters, EPS is computed based on 26,594,000  and 26,178,250 weighted average ordinary shares in issue respectively.

Item 3 (a) (ii) – The diluted earnings per share is not shown as the effect is antidilutive.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET




AS AT 

END OF CURRENT QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2002

RM’000
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 

31 JANUARY, 2001
RM’000








1
Property, plant and equipment
30,846
33,486


2
Long term investments
6
6


3
Goodwill on consolidation
1,147
1,715


4
Intangible assets
4,000
4,500


5
Long term receivables
5,232
7,249




41,231
46,956








6
Current assets





   Inventories
3,954
3,451



   Trade receivables
4,049
3,568



   Other receivables
 5,046
2,596



   Cash
3,978
2,649




17,027
12,264








7
Current liabilities





   Short Term Borrowings
7,096
5,752



   Trade payables
10,150
6,596



   Other payables
1,455
1,385



   Provision for Taxation
192
409




18,893
14,142








8
Net current liabilities
-1,866
-1,878










39,365
45,078








9
Shareholders’ funds





Share capital
27,456
26,594



Reserves





   Share premium
6,278
5,054



   Revaluation reserve
243
243



   Capital reserve
415
415



   Retained profit
2,704
9,678




37,096
41,984


10
Minority interests
558
655


11
Long term borrowings
1,229
1,205


13
Deferred taxation
482
1,234




39,365
45,078








14
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
1.16
1.35







EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR QUARTERLY REPORTING 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Accounting Policies

There has been no change in the accounting policies and methods of computation employed in the preparation of this quarterly financial statement as compared to the most recent published financial statements.

2. Exceptional Items

There are no exceptional items for the current quarter.

3. Extraordinary Items

There are no extraordinary items for the current quarter.

4. Taxation

Taxation comprise:


Current year quarter

Current year-to-date


31 January, 2002

31 January, 2002


RM’000

RM’000






Transfer from deferred taxation
752

752

Overprovision in prior years
165

165


917

917

5. Sales of investment and/or properties

There are no sales of investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date.

6. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

Details of long term investments at the end of the reporting period:


31 January, 2002


RM’000




Quoted shares, at cost
6




Market value
9

7. Changes in the composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the company for the current financial year to date.

8. Corporate Proposals

On 23 January, 2002, the Securities Commission has approved the following proposals

i) Proposed Renounceable Right Issue together with Detachable Warrants

ii) Proposed Private Placement

iii) Proposed General Offer waiver

The above proposal will enable the company to comply with the new minimum share capital requirement of RM40 million.

9. Changes in Share Capital and Debt

There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity  securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date except for the issuance of 862,000 new ordinary shares of RM1 each pursuant to the Employees’s Share Option Scheme.           

10. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Details of group borrowings at the end of the reporting period:


31 January, 2002



RM’000






Short term borrowings



 - Secured
7,096






Long term borrowings



 - Secured
1,229







8,325



All the above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

11. Contingent Liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities at the date of this quarterly report.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.


13. Material Litigation

There are no pending material litigation taken against or by the Group at the date of this quarterly report.

14. Segmental Reporting

i)      Individual Quarter - current  quarter 31 January, 2002


Revenue
Loss Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
10,156
-3,172
57,006






General trading of machinery & spare parts
7
-193
1,252


10,163
-3,365
58,258

ii) Cumulative Quarter – current year to date 31 January, 2002


Revenue
Loss Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
37,517
-7,694
57,006






General trading of machinery & spare parts
16
-294
1,252


37,533
-7,988
58,258

Segmental reporting by geographical location has not been prepared as the Group’s operations are only carried out in Malaysia.

15. Material changes in the quarterly results as compared with the preceding quarter

The group recorded a loss before taxation of RM3.36 million in the current quarter against a loss of RM1.74 million in previous quarter.  Marketing expenditure has increased as more marketing activities were carried out during the period.

16. Review of performance

Turnover for the current financial year to date was RM37.53 million as compared to RM36.5 million to the same corresponding period last year.  There was a loss before taxation of RM7.98 million in the current period against a loss before taxation of RM13.73 million in the same period of last year.  The decrease in losses was due to the provision of doubtful debts in prior year.

The group has registered a significant turnaround in the last quarter. In terms of cumulative turnover by quarter against the previous year, turnover has improved from declines of  4% in the 2nd quarter to an increase of 3% in the fourth quarter.  Improvements were achieved through more aggressive promotions, launching of new products and launching of Friend of SugarBun Premier Card to increase customer loyalty.

The opening of the new Three-in-one concept outlets embracing traditional western fast food, Asian cuisine and sidewalk café had been well accepted by the market and had contributed significantly to the group.

17. Events subsequent to the end of the period

There are no material subsequent event at the date of this report.

18. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The effect of seasonality or cyclicality of operations does not apply to the Group.

19. Current year prospects

The board anticipates a significant turnaround in the business in the next financial year through building more Three-in-one stores, continuing with strong marketing promotions and strengthening the benefits of Premier Card membership.

20. Variance of profit forecast or profit guarantee

There is neither profit forecast nor shortfall in profit guarantee applicable to the Group.

21. Dividend

No dividend has been recommended.

- 8 -

